
Production Code:

09/10VN

Model #

Assembly Instructions

677Wb
Kid’s Table

P.O. Box 2827
Eugene, OR 97402 USA

Congratulations!
This fine piece of furniture will make a gorgeous
addition to your home. For the best results, read the
Assembly Instructions and Finishing Hints before 
you begin your project.

.

Before you begin your project, completely read the 
Assembly Instructions and Finishing Hints. 

For normal household use only. Not recommended 
for commercial use.
Do not climb, sit or stand on this piece of furniture.
Before loading or moving this unit, check to make
sure all screws and supports are tight.

Store this item: 1- in its box; 2- in a dry place; 3- in 
temperatures that range from 40°F to 90°F (not on a 
cold and possibly damp cement floor).
Periodically inspect your furniture for any loose 
glue joints, screws or any other problem that might 
affect the stability of your furniture. Tighten or 
repair as needed.

IMPORTANT NOTES:

Service Policy: We will replace any part that is 
defective, missing or damaged during assembly. 
For a replacement part, directly contact Whittier 
Wood Products customer service department by 
phone, fax, mail or email.

To Order: Provide the furniture model number (upper 
left corner of this page), the part letter, production 
code, quantity needed, reason for replacement, your 
full name, address and telephone number.

Parts ship from our Eugene, Oregon factory within one 
or two business days from the time we receive your 
request. Please allow five to ten business days for delivery.

CALL US FIRST! Do not return this item to the store.

800-653-3336 • Outside the U.S. or Canada: 541-687-0213 • Fax: 541-687-2060
www.whittierwood.com • P.O. Box 2827 • Eugene, Oregon  97402, U.S.A.

Hours: Our friendly customer service staff can be 
reached Monday-Friday 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. (Pacific 
Time). You may leave a message 24 hours a day, 
seven days a week.
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677Wb Kid’s Table — Parts List

Cb - Top Assembly - Qty. 1

D - Leg - Qty. 4 Eb - Leg Bracket
- Qty. 4 (attached)

G - Insert Nut
- Qty. 4 (inserted)

H - #8x1-1/4" Pan Head
Screw - Qty. 28 (inserted)

F - 3/8" x 2-1/2" Hex Bolt
- Qty. 4

B - Washer - Qty. 4

Assembly Instructions

1. Lay the Top Assembly (Cb) face down on a clean protected surface. Place each Leg (D) between the aprons so the 

2. Turn the table upright.

hole in the corner of the leg faces the Leg Bracket (Eb). See Figure 1. Insert a 3/8" x 2-1/2" Hex Bolt (F) with
a Washer (B) through the leg bracket and into the Insert Nut (G). Securely fasten. See Figure 1a.

Tools Required: 1/2" or Adjustable Wrench

Fig. 1

Fig. 1a

Special Instructions
If a top or panel becomes cupped, do not be alarmed. The panel was flat when it was  
manufactured. It is a natural characteristic of wood in an unfi nished state to cup 
from uneven moisture conditions. The fi gure at the right shows an exaggerated 
view of what could happen. This only means that the convex side has 
absorbed moisture, or the concave side has dried out.
Usually a cupped panel will equalize and straighten out if both sides are 
exposed to similar conditions for a day or so. 

F

F

B

B

D

Cb
Apron

EbG

Please identify the parts and check that quantities received match what is on this list.
If you need to replace a part, refer to the following letter and item name.



Código del producto: 

09/10VN

Modelo #

Instrucciones para Armar

Felicitaciones!
Este fino mueble será una bella adición para su hogar.
Para obtener el mejor resultado, comience leyendo tanto
las Instrucciones de ensamblaje para Armar como las 
Sugerencias para el Acabado antes de comenzar su proyecto.

677Wb
Mesilla para Niño(a)

P.O. Box 2827
Eugene, OR 97402 USA

 Sólo para uso doméstico. NO se recomienda para
uso comercial.
No se suba, no se siente ni se pare sobre este mueble. 

 

Lea por completo las Instrucciones de ensamblaje y las 
Surgerencias para el Acabado antes de comenzar a armar el mueble.

Guarde los paneles: 1- en su caja; 2- en un sitio seco; 3- en
un rango de temperaturas comprendido entre 40ºF y 90ºF (no
en un piso de cemento frío que tal vez esté húmedo).
Revise su mobiliario en forma periódica para detectar uniones
despegadas, tornillos flojos o cualquier otro problema que
pudiera afectar la estabilidad del mismo. Apriete los
tornillos o repare las piezas según corresponda.

NOTAS IMPORTANTES:

Normas para obtener servicio: Reemplazaremos las piezas 
que tengan defectos, falten o se dañen durante el armado. 
Sírvase comunicarse con el departamento de servicio al cliente 
de Whittier Wood Products directamente por teléfono, fax, 
correo postal o electrónico para obtener piezas de repuesto.

 Para ordenar: Proporcione el número completo del modelo del 
mueble (se encuentra en la esquina superior izquierda de esta página), 
la letra de la pieza, el código de producción, la cantidad que necesita, 
el motivo del reemplazo, su nombre completo, dirección y número 
de teléfono.

PRIMERO LLÁMENOS! No devuela este artículo a la tienda.

800-653-3336  • Fuera de los Estados Unidos o Canadá: 541-687-0213 • Fax: 541-687-2060
www.whittierwood.com • P.O. Box 2827 • Eugene, Oregon  97402, U.S.A.

Horario de atención: Nuestro amable personal de servicio 
está disponible de lunes a viernes, de 7:00 a.m. a 5:00 p.m. 
(Hora del Pacífico). Puede dejar un mensaje las 24 horas del 
día, los 7 días de la semana.

Las piezas se envían desde nuestra planta en Eugene, Oregon, uno 
o dos días hábiles después de recepcionar su solicitud. Tenga en 
cuenta que la entrega tomará de cinco a diez días hábiles.

 

!

!

Antes de cargar o mover este mueble, compreuebe que
todos los tonillos y soportes estén apretados.



Instrucciones para Armar 
Herramientas Necesarias: Llave de 1/2˝ o ajustable

677Wb Mesilla para Niño(a)

Parte ParteDescripción DescripciónCant. Cant.

G Tuerca de Inserción (insertadas) 4
B Arandelas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4 F Perno hexagonal 3/8"x 2-1/2" . . . . . . . . 4

H Tornillos cabeza redonda 
de #8 x 1-1/4 (insertados) . . . . . . . .  . . 28

 . . . . . Cb Ensamblaje superior. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
D Patas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Eb Soporte de la pata (adheridas) . . . . . . . . . . 4

Lista de piezas
Identifique las piezas y verifique que las cantidades que recibió coincidan con las de la lista. 

Si necesita reemplazar una pieza remítase a la siguiente letra y nombre de la misma.

1.
Apron = Faldón
Coloque el ensamblaje superior (Cb) hacia abajo en una superficie limpia y protegida. Posicione cada pata (D) 
entre los faldones de manera que el orificio en la esquina de la pata se enfrente con el soporte de la pata (Eb). 
Ver Figura 1. Introduzca un perno hexagonal de 3/8” x 2-1/2” (F) con una arandela (B) a través del soporte de 
las patas y en la tuerca de inserción (G). Ajuste firmemente. Ver Figura 1a.
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Instrucciones Expeciales
Si la tapa o uno de los paneles se arquea, no se alarme. En el momento de su fabricación 
los paneles se encontraban planos. La madera no tratada tiene la propiedad natural de 
arquearse con la humedad. En la figura a la derecha verá una representación exagerada 
de los efectos que se pueden producir. En este caso el lado convexo se ha 
humedecido o el lado cóncavo se ha secado.
Los paneles arqueados suelen emparejarse al cabo de uno o varios días 
si se exponen ambos lados a condiciones uniformes.

concave    Cóncavo   convex    convexo     = =-

2. Coloque la mesa en posición vertical.



Code produit:

09/10VN

No. de Modèle

Instructions de Montage

Félicitations!
Ce joli meuble s’intègrera agréablement à votre intérieur. 
Pourobtenir des résultats optimum, commencez par lire les 
Instructions d’assemblage et le Conseils de Finition avant 
de commencer votre projet.

677Wb
Table pour Enfant

P.O. Box 2827
Eugene, OR 97402 USA

 Pour usage ménanger normal seulement. N’est pas recommandé
pour usage commercial.

Ne grimpez pas, ne vous asseyez pas ou ne vous tenez pas debout
sur ce meuble.

 

Avant de charger ou de déplacer ce meuble, assurez-vous que
toutes les vis et tous les supports sont bien serrés.

Lisez complètement les Instructions d’assemblage et les 
Conseils de Finition avant de commencer le montage.

Conservez les panneaux: 1- dans leur boîte; 2- à un endriot sec, 
3- à des températures variant entre 40ºF et 90ºF (non sur un sol 
en ciment froid, éventuellement humide).
Inspectez régulièrement votre meuble, pour voir si les pièces
se décollent ou si les vis se desserrent ou si vous remarquez
tout autre problème risquant d’affecter la stabilité du meuble.
Resserrez ou réparez au besoin.

REMARQUES IMPORTANTE:

Politique de service après-vente: Nous remplacerons toute 
pièce défectueuse, manquante ou endommagée pendant 
l’assemblage. Veuillez communiquer directement avec le 
département du service à la clientèle Whittier Wood Products 
par téléphone, télécopieur, courrier ou courriel pour le 
remplacement d'une pièce.

Pour commander: Il vous faut fournir le numéro de modèle du 
meuble (dans le coin supérieur gauche de cette page), la lettre 
correspondant à la pièce, le code de production, la quantité souhaitée, 
le motif du remplacement, votre nom complet, adresse et numéro 
de téléphone.

Appelez-nous d’abord! Ne retournez pas cet article au magasin.

800-653-3336  • À l’extérieur des États-Unis ou du Canada: 541-687-0213 • Télécopie: 541-687-2060
www.whittierwood.com • Case postale 2827 • Eugene, Oregon  97402, U.S.A.

Heures: Notre aimable personnel du service à la clientèle est 
disponible du lundi au vendredi de 7 h 00 à 17 h 00 (heure du 
Pacifique). Vous pouvez laisser un message 24 heures par jour,
sept jours par semaine.

Les pièces sont expédiées de notre usine à Eugene, Oregon, en un 
ou deux jours ouvrables à partir de la réception de votre demande. 
Il faut compter entre cinq et dix jours ouvrables pour la livraison.



677Wb Table pour Enfant

Pièce PièceDescription DescriptionQté Qté

Nomenclature des pièces

1.
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Veuillez identifier les pièces et vérifier que les quantités reçues correspondent à la quantité indiquée sur la liste.
S’il faut remplacer une pièce, consulter la lettre qui figure ci-dessous et le nom de l’article.

Instructions d’assemblage
Outils Nécessaires: Clé ajustable ou de 1/2 po

 

Poser le montage de la partie supérieure (Cb) à plat sur une surface protégée et propre. Placer chaque pied (D) 
entre les ceintures de façon à ce que le trou dans le coin du pied soit en face de l’équerre pour pied (Eb). Voir la 
figure 1. Insérer un boulon hexagonal 3/8 po x 2-1/2 po (F) avec une rondelle (B) à travers l’équerre pour pied 
et dans l’écrou d’insertion (G). Fixer solidement. Voir la figure 1a.

Instructions spéciales:
Si le plateau ou un panneau est gondolé, il n'y a pas à s'inquiéter. Le panneau était 
plat lorsqu’il a été fabriqué. Il est naturel que le bois dont le traitement n'est pas
fini gondole si les conditions d’humidité ambiantes ne sont pas égales. 
La figure sur la droite montre une vue exagérée de ce qui peut arriver. 
Ce qui signifie simplement que le côté convexe a absorbé l’humidité 
ou que le côté concave a séché.
Habituellement, un panneau gondolé s’égalise et redevient plat si les deux côtés sont exposés à des 
conditions d’humidité égales pendant à peu près une journée.

 

     
concave = concave     convex = convexe            

G Écrou d’insertion (inséré) 4
B Rondelle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 F Boulon hexagonal 3/8 po x 2-1/2 po  . . .  .4

H Vis à tête cylindrique large n 8 x 1-1/4 poo

(inséré) . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

 . . . . . . . . . Cb Montage de la partie supérieure  . . . . . . . . 1
D Pied  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Eb Équerre pour pied (incluses) . . . . . . . . . . 4

2. Remettre la table à l’endroit.



1. Choose a finish that will meet your expectations for the product you are 
finishing. Are you matching existing furniture or do you want a “natural” 
finish? Is the piece to be functional, decorative or both? The answers 
to these questions may affect the type of finish you choose. 

2. Use products of the same brand to ensure compatibility of products. 
3. ALWAYS follow the stain manufacturer’s instructions. Pine is a porous 

wood and looks best when following the finishing instructions for 
softwoods.

4. We recommend using a wood conditioner under oil base stains. 
5. Work in a well ventilated and well lit area.

1. Assembly Instructions may contain special finishing information 
for that item. Read both the Assembly Instructions and these Finishing 
Hints completely before beginning. 

2. Sand the entire piece, using #220 grit sandpaper. Sand with the grain 
of the wood on flat surfaces and opposite the grain on turnings. Some 
parts are plywood. Be careful not to sand through the veneer. End grain
(table top ends, seat edges, grooves on turnings, etc.) accepts more 
stain. Extra sanding in these areas with a #320 grit sandpaper will reduce 
stain absorption, creating a more evenly stained piece. 

3. When sanding is completed, wipe the surface of your furniture with a cloth or tack rag. Make sure 
the item is free of dust before proceeding. 

4. For most products, we recommend preparing and staining the wood prior to assembly. Due to the 
assembly procedures for chairs, rockers and stools, we recommend assembling these items prior 
to finishing. 

5. If you do choose to finish chairs, rockers or stools prior to assembly, it is imperative that you protect 
the ends of dowels and spindles, and the mortise holes where the wood is joined, from finishing 
products. Use masking tape around the ends, being careful to cover only the section that will be 
inserted (remove the tape after the finish has dried and before the furniture is assembled). Wood 
glue will not bond if finishing products are present. If you do get finishing product in these areas, 
it must be removed to ensure proper bonding. 

6. If glue is used in assembly of your furniture, remove any excess glue spots or drips before finish-
ing. Wood surfaces with glue WILL NOT accept stains, and will leave a light spot. To remove glue, 
wipe off as much as possible while wet, then lightly sand the surface until the remaining glue is 
removed.

These are general hints. Refer to the instruction sheet for detailed information 
on gluing your specific product. Your unit may not need glue.

1. We strongly recommend that you first lay out all the parts and familiarize yourself with how they fit 
together before assembling with glue. Glue will set up quickly and can cause damage to the parts 
if you try to reposition any that have been assembled incorrectly.

2. Glue usually takes several hours to cure (or harden) but it will sometimes set up, or grab, in several 
seconds. Therefore, once you begin final assembly, be sure to proceed quickly and diligently.

 Rubber gloves 

 Rags 

 Paper towels 

 Q-tips

 Tack cloth

 Drop cloth 

 Paint brushes 
(bristle and foam) 

 #220 & #320 
sandpaper

 Mineral spirits 

 Masking Tape
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Gluing Hints (cont.)
3. We recommend that you use a good wood glue, such as Elmer’s Wood Glue or White Glue, Tite-

bond Wood Glue or the equivalent; unless the instructions call for a special type such as a slow 
drying epoxy glue. Carefully read the glue manufacturer’s label and follow all instructions.

4. Be sure the holes are clear of any dust so the glue will have a clean surface to adhere to. Blowing 
in the holes before gluing is recommended, but be sure to protect your eyes. 

5. Avoid getting glue on surfaces to be finished! Most stains or finishes will not penetrate where 
glue has been spilled. Wet glue can be wiped off with a damp cloth. Follow with a light sanding of 
the area to ensure a proper finish. 

6. Do not over glue! It is important to apply an even coat inside all holes and slots. Use a small dowel 
or pencil to spread glue evenly around the inside of the holes. Because of the fit of the spindles or 
dowels in the holes, the spindle or dowel pushes glue to the bottom of the hole. If too much glue is 
used, it will fill the hole and not allow the spindle or dowel to go all the way in. 

.
1. Read and follow label directions. Stir stain well before starting. 
2. Test stain on an inconspicuous spot on your project, or use the sample chip if one is provided. The 

sample chip must be sanded in the same way as your furniture kit to ensure the piece will accept 
the stain similarly. Put at least one coat of your top coat over the stain sample, as it also affects the 
look of the stain. Test every type of wood that is in your kit. Some of our products include more 
than one type of wood, which may react differently to the stain color. Sample chips for the differ-
ent woods may be included. It may be necessary to add a second coat of stain to lighter woods to 
match the darker woods in your kit. 

3. Apply stain with a poly brush or lint-free cloth. Apply stain over a small area and wipe off excess. 
Working in small areas will make the color easier to control. 

4. Q-tips are ideal for hard to reach areas. 
5. Allow to dry thoroughly before proceeding.

.
No top coat is required if using paint.

1. Always read and follow all label directions. Stir your finish coat gently, do not shake. It will cre-
ate bubbles that are hard to remove. 

2. All surfaces (including the underside of table tops and inside drawers) must be sealed with at 
least one layer of a top coat. This will help minimize wood swelling, shrinkage, warping and cup-
ping due to changes in moisture content or temperature. 

3. We recommend that you apply a minimum of two coats when using polyurethane or varnish 
(especially on all table top and work surfaces). Sand lightly between coats using a #320 grit 
sandpaper or 00 steel wool for the smoothest possible finish. 

4. Some water-based finishes tend to raise the grain slightly. This can be easily controlled with this 
sanding step. However, do not use steel wool when using water-based finishes. Strands of steel 
fiber caught in the wood can cause rust spots when coated with any water-based product. 

1. For best results when painting, first coat the wood with a primer. An oil based primer would be best 
for a smooth finish. If you do not wish to use a solvent based primer, a water based primer would 
work almost as well.

2. Buy a quality brand paint. You may use a satin, semi-gloss, or gloss sheen. Apply a second coat 
for a smooth finish. Lightly sand between coats using a #320 grit sandpaper, so that the second 
coat will bond well. Repeat as desired.

3. Since there is such a variation between paint manufacturers, refer to your paint supplier for specific 
advice on using the paint that you purchase.
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